

**PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION  
UNDER THE PERMANENT COURT OF ARBITRATION  
ARBITRATION RULES 2012**

**ATTON BORO LIMITED**  
**Claimant**

**v.**

**REPUBLIC OF MERCURIA**  
**Respondent**

**MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT**  
**25 September 2017**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

I. TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION IN RELATION TO THE AWARD . 5

    A. The Award does not qualify as an investment ..... 5

    B. The Award is not an investment because the LTA is not an investment either..... 6

II. CLAIMANT HAS BEEN DENIED BENEFITS OF THE M-B BIT BY VIRTUE OF RESPONDENT’S INVOCATION OF ARTICLE 2 M-B BIT ..... 8

    A. Respondent has validly denied Claimant the benefits under the M-B BIT ..... 9

        a. Claimant is both owned and controlled by nationals of a third State..... 9

        b. Claimant has no substantial business activity in Basheera ..... 11

    B. Denial of benefits can be invoked retroactively ..... 12

III. AMENDMENT TO RESPONDENT’S IP LAW AND ISSUANCE OF NON-VOLUNTARY LICENCE DO NOT CONSTITUTE BREACH OF THE BIT ..... 14

    A. Respondent’s measures do not constitute indirect expropriation..... 15

        a. Claimant failed to prove substantial deprivation of its investment..... 16

        b. Respondent’s measures are temporary ..... 16

    B. In any event, Respondent’s measures were lawful and in accordance with the police powers doctrine ..... 17

    C. Respondent’s measures are fully compliant with its obligations under the TRIPS Agreement ..... 19

    D. Respondent’s actions do not amount to an unfair and inequitable treatment of Claimant’s investments ..... 20

        a. Respondent did not frustrate Claimant’s legitimate expectations ..... 21

        b. Respondent’s measures were non-discriminatory and proportionate ..... 22

IV. RESPONDENT DID NOT BREACH ARTICLE 3 M-B BIT THROUGH THE CONDUCT OF ITS JUDICIARY IN THE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS ..... 24

    A. Respondent did not violate the fair and equitable standard under Article 3(2) M-B BIT ..... 25

        a. Claimant was not denied justice in the Enforcement Proceedings..... 25

        b. Claimant was not subjected to any discriminatory and arbitrary measures ..... 29

        c. Claimant’s Legitimate Expectations were not violated..... 30

    B. The length of the Enforcement Proceedings did not breach the effective means standard ..... 32

V. THE TERMINATION OF THE LTA DOES NOT AMOUNT TO A VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 3(3) M–B BIT..... 34

    A. Respondent had not entered into the LTA ..... 35

        a. Acts of the NHA are not attributable to Respondent under Mercurian national law ... 36

        b. Acts of the NHA are not attributable to Respondent under international customary law

..... 38

B. Simple contractual violations are not covered by the Umbrella clause ..... 40

C. The LTA termination has already been conclusively adjudicated ..... 41

## LIST OF AUTHORITIES

| Bibliography              |  |                      |
|---------------------------|--|----------------------|
| Author                    | Reference  | Cited as             |
| BLYSCHAK, P.              | <i>Arbitrating Overseas Oil and Gas Disputes: Breaches of Contract Versus Breaches of Treaty</i> , 27 INT’L ARB. (2010)  | Blyschak             |
| BROCHARD, E.              | <i>The Law of Responsibility of States for Damage Done in their Territory to the Person or Property of Foreigners</i> (Cambridge University Press 1929)  | Brochard             |
| DOLZER, R.; SCHREUER, Ch. | <i>Principles of International Investment Law</i> (Oxford University Press 2008)   | Dolzer and Scheuer   |
| HAUGEN, H.                | <i>The Right To Food and the TRIPS Agreement: With a Particular Emphasis on Developing Countries’ Measures for Food Production and Distribution</i> (Leiden: Martinus Nijhoff Publishers 2007) | Haugen               |
| POULSEN, L.               | The Importance of BITs for Foreign Direct Investment and Political Risk Insurance: <i>Revisiting the Evidence</i> , Oxford University Press, 2010  | Poulsen              |
| WÄLDE, T.                 | Investment Arbitration under the Energy Charter Treaty: An Overview of Selected Key Issues In: Horn N. (ed.), <i>Arbitrating Foreign Investment Disputes</i> (Kluwer Law International 2004)   | Wälde                |
| ZIMMEREN, E.; REQUENA G.  | Ex-officio Licensing in the Medical Sector: The French Model. In: Overwalle G. (ed.), <i>Gene Patents and Public Health</i> (Brussels: Bruylant)   | Zimmeren and Requena |

| Legal Papers      |   |                              |
|-------------------|---|------------------------------|
| Author            | Reference   | Cited as                     |
| GALLUS, N.        | <i>An Umbrella just for two? BIT Obligations Observance Clauses and the Parties to a Contract</i> , 24 ARB. INT’L (2008)  | Gallus                       |
| GOODWIN P.        | Right Idea, Wrong Result – Canada’s Access to Medicines Regime,” <i>American Journal of Law &amp; Medicine</i> , (2008) Vol. 34, No. 4, pp. 567-584   | Goodwin                      |
| YANNACA-SMALL, K. | International Investment Law: Understanding Concepts and Tracking Innovations; <i>Interpretation of the Umbrella Clause in Investment Agreements</i> , (2008), OECD   | International Investment Law |
| REICHMAN, J.      | Compulsory licensing of patented pharmaceutical inventions: evaluating the options. <i>Journal of Law, Medicines and Ethics</i> , (2009) Vol. 37, No. 2, Author manuscript, pp. 1-21                          | Reichman                     |
| SORNARAJAH, M.    | A law for need or a law for greed?: Restoring the lost law in the international law of foreign investment. <i>International Environmental Agreements: Politics, Law and Economics</i> , (2006) Vol. 6, No. 4. | Sornarajah                   |
| YANNACA-SMALL, K. | Interpretation of the Umbrella Clause in Ivestment Agreements, <i>OECD Working Papers on International Investment</i> , (2006/03), OECD Publishing  | OECD working papers          |

**LIST OF LEGAL SOURCES**

| Primary legal sources   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Reference   | Cited as      |
| Energy Charter Treaty   | ECT           |
| Understanding on Rules and Procedures Governing the Settlement of Disputes                                  | DSU           |
| International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights  | ICESCR        |
| International Law Commission’s Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts | ILC Articles  |
| Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards adopted on 10 June 1958            | NY Convention |
| Arbitration Rules 2012 of the Permanent Court of Arbitration  | PCA Rules     |
| Trade-Related Aspects of Intellectual Property Rights   | TRIPS         |
| Vienna Convention on Law of Treaties  | VCLT          |

| Secondary legal sources                         |   |                |
|---|---|----------------|
| Decisions of International Courts               |   |                |
| Origin  | Reference   | Cited as       |
| ICJ   | <i>Elettronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI) (United States of America v. Italy)</i> , I.C.J. Reports, 1989  | <i>ELSI</i>    |
| Decisions of International Investment Tribunals |   |                |
| Origin  | Reference   | Cited as       |
| ICSID   | <i>Abaclat and Others v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/5, Decision on <i>Abaclat</i> Jurisdiction, 4 August 2011             |                |
| ICSID   | <i>AES v. Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/22, Award, 23 September 2010  | <i>AES</i>     |
| ICSID   | <i>AHS Niger and Menzies Middle East and Africa S.A. v. Republic of Niger</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/11/11, Award, 15 July 2013                 |                |
| SCC   | <i>Limited Liability Company Amto v. Ukraine</i> , SCC Case No. 080/2005, Award, 26 March 2008  |                |
| ICSID   | <i>Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian, &amp; Ellen Baca v. The United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/97/2, Award, 1 November 1999 | <i>Azinian</i> |
| ICSID   | <i>Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award, 14 July 2006   | <i>Azurix</i>  |

|   |   |
|---|---|
| <p><i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration<br/>under the<br/>UNCITRAL rules</p> | <p><i>BG Group Plc v. Republic of Argentina</i>,<br/>UNCITRAL, Final Award, <i>BG Group</i><br/>24 December 2007</p>  |
| <p>ICSID</p>  | <p><i>BIVAC BV v. Republic of Paraguay</i>, ICSID<br/>Case No. ARB/07/9, Decision on Objections to <i>BIVAC</i><br/>Jurisdiction, 29 May 2009</p>   |
| <p>UNCITRAL</p>   | <p><i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum<br/>Company v. Republic of Ecuador</i>, UNCITRAL, <i>Chevron Interim<br/>PCA Case No. 34877</i>, Interim Award, <i>Award</i><br/>1 December 2008</p>                       |
| <p>UNCITRAL</p>   | <p><i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum<br/>Company v. Republic of Ecuador</i>, UNCITRAL, <i>Chevron Partial<br/>PCA Case No. 34877</i>, Partial Award on the <i>Award</i><br/>Merits, 30 March 2010</p>           |
| <p>UNCITRAL</p>   | <p><i>Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum<br/>Company v. Republic of Ecuador</i>, UNCITRAL, <i>Paulsson on<br/>PCA Case No. 34877</i>, Opinion of Jan Paulsson, <i>Chevron</i><br/>12 March 2012</p>                 |
| <p>ICSID</p>  | <p><i>Continental Casualty Company v. The<br/>Argentine Republic</i>, ICSID Case No. ARB/03/9, <i>Continental<br/>Award</i>, 5 September 2008 <i>Casualty</i></p>   |
| <p><i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration<br/>under the<br/>UNCITRAL rules</p> | <p><i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech<br/>Republic</i>, Partial Award, 13 September 2001 <i>CME</i></p>  |
| <p>ICSID</p>  | <p><i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. The<br/>Republic of Argentina</i>, ICSID Case No. <i>CMS</i><br/>ARB/01/8, Award, 12 May 2005</p>   |
| <p>ICSID</p>  | <p><i>Compañía de Aguas del Aconquija S.A. and<br/>Vivendi Universal v. Argentine Republic</i> (ICSID <i>Compañía de<br/>Case No. ARB/97/3</i>), Decision on application <i>Aguas</i><br/>for annulment, 3 July, 2002</p> |

|   |  |  |
|---|--|--|
| ICSID                                       | <i>Consortium RFCC v. Royaume du Maroc</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/00/6, Award, 22 December 2003  | <i>Consortium</i>                            |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Crystallex International Corporation v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/11/2, Award, 4 April 2016                 | <i>Crystallex</i>                            |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Duke Energy Electroquil Partners &amp; Electroquil S.A. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/19, Award, 18 August 2008            | <i>Duke Energy</i>                           |
| ICSID                                       | <i>EDF (Services) Limited v. Romania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/13, Award, 8 October 2009   | <i>EDF</i>                                   |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Electrabel S.A. v. Republic of Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/19, Decision on Jurisdiction, Applicable Law and Liability, 30 November 2012 | <i>Electrabel Jurisdiction and Liability</i> |
| Ad hoc arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Eli Lilly and Company v. The Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, ICSID Case No. UNCT/14/2, Final Award, 16 March 2017                          | <i>Eli Lilly</i>                             |
| ICSID                                       | <i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award, 31 October 2011                           | <i>El Paso</i>                               |
| ICSID                                       | <i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15   | <i>El Paso Jurisdiction</i>                  |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Enron Corporation and Ponderosa Assets, L.P v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/3, Award, 22 May 2007                             | <i>Enron</i>                                 |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Marvin Roy Feldman Karpa v. United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/1, 16 December 2002   | <i>Feldman</i>                               |
| Ad hoc arbitration under the                | <i>Gami Investments, Inc. v. The Government of the United Mexican States</i> , UNCITRAL, Final   | <i>GAMI</i>                                  |

|  |  |   |
|--|--|---|
| UNCITRAL rules                                     | Award, 15 November 2004  |   |
| ICSID  | <i>Marco Gavazzi and Stefano Gavazzi v. Romania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/12/25, <i>Gavazzi</i> Decision on Jurisdiction, 21 April 2015   |   |
| <i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States of America</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 8 June 2009  | <i>Glamis</i>                               |
| <i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Guaracachi America, Inc. and Rurelec PLC v. The Plurinational State of Bolivia</i> , UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2011-17, Award, 31 January 2014                                       | <i>Guaracachi</i>                           |
| ICSID  | <i>Guaracachi America, Inc. and Rurelec PLC v. The Plurinational State of Bolivia</i> , UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2011-17, Claimant's Counter-Memorial on Jurisdiction, 26 October 2012 | <i>Guarachi Claimant's Counter-Memorial</i> |
| ICSID  | <i>Guaracachi America, Inc. and Rurelec PLC v. The Plurinational State of Bolivia</i> , UNCITRAL, PCA Case No. 2011-17, Respondent's Reply on Jurisdiction, 26 November 2012         | <i>Guarachi al Réplica Contra-Memorial</i>  |
| ICSID  | <i>GEA Group Aktiengesellschaft v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/08/16, Award, 31 March 2011  | <i>GEA</i>                                  |
| ICSID  | <i>Generation Ukraine, Inc. v. Ukraine</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/00/9, Award, 16 September 2003   | <i>Generation Ukraine</i>                   |
| ICSID  | <i>Gustav F W Hamester GmbH &amp; Co KG v. Republic of Ghana</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/24, Award, 18 June 2010   | <i>Hamester</i>                             |
| ICSID  | <i>Impregilo v. Argentina</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/07/17, Award, 21 June 2011  | <i>Impregilo</i>                            |

|  |  |                                  |
|--|--|----------------------------------|
| ICSID  | <i>Impregilo S.p.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/3, Decision on Jurisdiction, 22 April 2005                                 | <i>Impregilo Jurisdiction</i>    |
| ICSID  | <i>Joy Mining Machinery Limited v. Arab Republic of Egypt</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/11, Award on Jurisdiction, 6 August 2004                             | <i>Joy Mining</i>                |
| ICSID  | <i>LG&amp;E Energy Corp., LG&amp;E Capital Corp. and LG&amp;E International, Inc. v. Argentine Republic</i> , Decision on Liability, 3 October 2006        | <i>LG&amp;E</i>                  |
| <i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Link-Trading Joint Stock Company v. Department for Customs Control of the Republic of Moldova</i> , UNCITRAL, Award on Jurisdiction, 16 February 2001   | <i>Link-Trading Jurisdiction</i> |
| ICSID  | <i>Loewen Group, Inc. and Raymond L. Loewen v. United States of America</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/98/3, Award, 26 June 2003                             | <i>Loewen</i>                    |
| ICSID  | <i>Metalclad Corporation v. The United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AB)/97/1, Award, 30 August 2000  | <i>Metalclad</i>                 |
| ICSID  | <i>Metalpar S.A. and Buen Aire S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/5, Award on the Merits, 6 June 2008                              | <i>Metalpar</i>                  |
| ICSID  | <i>Mondev International Ltd. v United States of America</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (A)/99/2, Award, 11 October 2002  | <i>Mondev</i>                    |
| ICSID  | <i>Muhammet Çap &amp; Sehil İnşaat Endustri ve Ticaret Ltd. Sti. v. Turkmenistan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/12/6, Decision on Jurisdiction, 13 February 2015 | <i>Muhammet</i>                  |
| ICSID  | <i>Noble Ventures, Inc. v. Romania</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/11, Award, 12 October 2005  | <i>Noble Ventures</i>            |

|   |  |                          |
|---|--|--------------------------|
| SCC   | <i>Nykomb Synergetics Technology Holding AB v. The Republic of Latvia</i> , SCC, Award, 16 December 2003   | <i>Nykomb</i>            |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Pac Rim Cayman LLC v. Republic of El Salvador</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/09/12, Award, 14 October 2016  | <i>PAC Rim Cayman</i>    |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Pan American Energy LLC and BP Argentina Exploration Company v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/13, Decision on Preliminary Objections, 27 July 2006 | <i>Pan American</i>      |
| Ad hoc arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Paushok v. Mongolia</i> , UNCITRAL, Award, 28 April 2011  | <i>Paushok</i>           |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Philip Morris Brands Sàrl, Philip Morris Products S.A. and Abal Hermanos S.A. v. Uruguay</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/10/7, Award, 8 July 2016                              | <i>Philip Morris</i>     |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Plama Consortium Limited v. Republic of Bulgaria</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/24, Decision on Jurisdiction, 8 February 2005  | <i>Plama</i>             |
| Ad hoc arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Pope &amp; Talbot v. Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Interim Award, 26 June 2000   | <i>Pope &amp; Talbot</i> |
| UNCITRAL                                    | <i>Romak S.A. v. Uzbekistan</i> , PCA Case No. AA280, Award, 26 November 2009  | <i>Romak</i>             |
| ICSID                                       | <i>Rusoro Mining Ltd. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/5, Award, 22 August 2016   | <i>Rusoro</i>            |
| Ad hoc arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of Canada</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award, 13 November 2000  | <i>S.D. Myers</i>        |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| ICSID  | <i>Saipem S.p.A. v. The People's Republic of Bangladesh</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/05/07, <i>Saipem</i> Award, 30 June 2009  |
| <i>Ad hoc</i> arbitration under the UNCITRAL rules | <i>Saluka Investments B.V. v. The Czech Republic</i> , UNCITRAL, Partial Award, 17 March 2006 <i>Saluka</i>  |
| ICSID  | <i>Sempra Energy International v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/16, Award, <i>Sempra</i> 28 September 2007  |
| ICSID  | <i>SGS Société Générale de Surveillance S.A. v. Islamic Republic of Pakistan</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/01/13, Decision on Objections to Jurisdiction, 6 August 2003 <i>SGS v Pakistan</i>   |
| ICSID  | <i>Siemens AG v Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8, Award, 6 February, 2007, <i>Siemens</i>  |
| ICSID  | <i>Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19 (formerly <i>Aguas Argentinas, S.A., Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic</i> , Award, 9 April 2015 <i>Suez</i> |
| ICSID  | <i>Técnicas Medioambientales Tecmed, S.A. v. The United Mexican States</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB (AF)/00/2, Award, 29 May 2003 <i>Tecmed</i>  |
| ICSID  | <i>Telenor Mobile Communications A.S. v. Republic of Hungary</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/15, Award, 13 September 2006 <i>Telenor</i>   |
| ICSID  | <i>Total S.A. v. The Argentine Republic</i> , ICSID Case No. ARB/04/01, Decision on Liability, 27 December 2010 <i>Total</i>   |

---

*Ad hoc* arbitration *Ulysseas, Inc. v. The Republic of Ecuador,*  
under the UNCITRAL, Interim Award, 28 September *Ulysseas*  
UNCITRAL rules 2010

---

ICSID *Waste Management, Inc. v. United Mexican*  
*States ("Number 2"),* ICSID Case No. *Waste Management*  
ARB(AF)/00/3, Award, 30 April 2004

---

*Ad hoc* arbitration *White Industries Australia Limited v. The*  
under the *Republic of India,* UNCITRAL, Award, *White*  
UNCITRAL rules 30 November 2011

### Miscellaneous Sources

| Origin  | Cited as                     |
|---|------------------------------|
| UN Committee on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights (CESCR). <i>General Comment No. 14: The Right to the Highest Attainable Standard of Health (Art. 12 of the Covenant)</i> , 11 August 2000, E/C.12/2000/4   | CESCR General Comment No. 14 |
| 2001 Commentary to ILC Articles, United Nations   | Commentary                   |
| Correa, C. (2000). <i>Integrating Public Health Concerns into Patent Legislation in Developing Countries</i> . South Centre, available at < <a href="http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/en/d/Jh2963e/1.html">http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/en/d/Jh2963e/1.html</a> >                                     | Correa 1                     |
| Correa C. (2002). <i>Implications of the Doha Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health</i> . Health, Economics and Drugs EDM Series No. 12, WHO, available at < <a href="http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/pdf/s2301e/s2301e.pdf">http://apps.who.int/medicinedocs/pdf/s2301e/s2301e.pdf</a> > | Correa 2                     |
| WTO. <i>Declaration on the TRIPS Agreement and Public Health</i> , WT/MIN(01)/DEC/2, 20 November 2001   | Declaration on TRIPS         |
| Annacker C. (2014). <i>Investment Treaty Arbitration as a Tool to 'Enforce' Arbitral Awards?</i> . Global Arbitration Review, available at < <a href="https://goo.gl/G65Mck">https://goo.gl/G65Mck</a> >  | Global Arbitration Review    |
| Love, J. (2007). <i>Recent examples of the use of compulsory licenses on patents</i> . <i>Knowledge and Ecology International</i> , KEI Research Note 2, available at < <a href="http://www.keionline.org/misc-docs/recent_cls_8mar07.pdf">http://www.keionline.org/misc-docs/recent_cls_8mar07.pdf</a> > | Love                         |

Schill S. (2006). *Fair and Equitable Treatment under Investment Treaties as an Embodiment of the Rule of Law. IILJ Working Paper 2006/6* (Global Administrative Law Series)

---

UNCTAD (2012). *Fair and Equitable Treatment: UNCTAD UNCTAD Series on Issues in International Investment Agreements II* (New York: United Nations)

---

WIPO Secretariat. *Survey on Compulsory Licenses Granted by WIPO Member States to Address Anti-Competitive Uses of Intellectual Property Rights, CDIP/4/4 REV./STUDY/INF/5*, 4 October 2011

---

Yearbook of the International Law Commission 1973, Vol. II, Documents of the twenty-fifth session including the report of the Commission to the General Assembly

---

**LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS**

| <b>Abbreviation</b>     | <b>Meaning</b>  |
|-------------------------|---|
| Award                   | Award passed on 20 January 2009 by the tribunal seated in Reef                        |
| Basheera                | Kingdom of Basheera   |
| BIT                     | Bilateral investment treaty   |
| Court                   | High Court of Mercuria  |
| Claimant                | Atton Boro Limited  |
| Enforcement Proceedings | Proceedings in enforcement application no. 873/2009 before the High Court of Mercuria |
| FET                     | Fair and Equitable Treatment  |
| Guaracachi              | investor in <i>Guaracachi</i>   |
| Government              | Mercurian Central Government  |
| <i>Ibid.</i>            | In the same place   |
| ICJ                     | International Court of Justice  |
| ICSID                   | International Centre for Settlement of Investment Disputes                            |
| ILC                     | International Law Commission  |
| IP                      | Intellectual Property   |

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
| IPR               | Intellectual Property Rights  |
| Italy-Romania BIT | Agreement between the Government of the Italian Republic and the Government of Romania on the Mutual Promotion and Protection of Investments. |
| LTA               | Long-Term Agreement entered into between Claimant and NHA on 25 November 2004   |
| NHA               | Mercuria National Health Authority  |
| Notice            | Notice of Arbitration   |
| M-B BIT           | Agreement between the Republic of Mercuria and Kingdom of Basheera for the Promotion and Reciprocal Protection of Investment                  |
| p./pp.            | page/pages  |
| Patent            | Mercurian Patent No. 0187204 granted on 21 February 1998  |
| para./paras.      | paragraph/paragraphs  |
| Parties           | NHA and Atton Boro  |
| PO1               | Procedural Order No. 1 of 10 January 2017   |
| PO2               | Procedural Order No. 2 of 26 June 2017  |
| PO3               | Procedural Order No. 3 of 28 August 2017  |
| Preamble          | Preambule of the M-B BIT  |
| Reef              | The People’s Republic of Reef   |

Respondent / Mercuria      Republic of Mercuria

---

R&D                              Research and development

---

Response                        Response to the Notice

---

Timeline                        Timeline of the Proceedings in Enforcement Application No. 873/2009 Before the Hon'ble High Court of Mercuria

---

Tribunal                         Arbitral Tribunal under the permanent court

---

UNCITRAL                      United Nations Commission on International Trade Law

---

US-Ecuador BIT                Agreement Between the United States of America and the Republic of Ecuador, Concerning the Reciprocal Promotion of Investments of 27 August 1993
